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This financial report covers General Practice Registrars Australia Ltd as an individual entity. 

The financial report is presented in Australian currency. 

General Practice Registrars Australia Ltd is a company limited by guarantee, incorporated 

and domiciled in Australia. Its registered office and principal place of business is: 

General Practice Registrars Australia Ltd 

Level 1, 517 Flinders Lane 

Melbourne VIC 3000 

A description of the nature of the company’s operations and its principle activities is included 

in the directors’ report on page 1, which is not part of this financial report. 

The financial report was authorised for issue by the directors on 25 August 2025. The 

directors have the power to amend and reissue the financial report. 
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General Practice Registrars Australia 
ABN: 60 108 076 704 

Directors’ Report 

30 June 2025 

Your directors present their report on General Practice Registrars Australia Ltd for the year ended 

30 June 2025. 

Directors 

The following persons were directors of the company during the financial year 2024/2025:

Director Date of Appointment Date of Resignation 

Nicola Herriot 10/05/2021 Continuing 

Dr Karyn Rae Matterson 22/11/2021 Continuing 

Xander Alpherts 03/08/2019 Continuing 

Mark Grey 02/01/2023 Continuing 

Dr Kate Michelle McCabe-Simon 22/11/2021 1/12/2024
Dr Christopher Dickie 27/11/2023 Continuing 

Dr Siobhan Hensey 21/11/2022 Continuing 

Dr Juliet Smith 27/11/2023 Continuing 

Dr Louis Charalambous 02/12/2024 Continuing 

Dr Kimberley Omond 02/12/2024 Continuing 

Principal activities 

The company is a not-for-profit charitable organisation. For the year ending 30 June 2025, the 
Company's main activities involved operating as a membership organisation dedicated to 
supporting the independent voice of future General Practitioners through the provision of advice 
and resources. 

Review of operations 

The net result of operations of the company for the financial year 2025 was a loss of ($40,422) 

(2024 FY: Profit of $248,191). 

Significant changes in the state of affairs 

Indigenous General Practice Registrars Network (IGPRN) business unit separated from the 

Company effective 1 July 2024. From that date IGPRN has been operating under different ABN.
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General Practice Registrars Australia Ltd 

Directors Report (continued) 
 
 

Matters subsequent to the end of the financial year 

No matter or circumstance has arisen since 30 June 2025 that has significantly affected, or may 

significantly affect: 

 

(a) the company’s operations in future financial years, or 

(b) the results of those operations in future financial years, or 

(c) the company’s state of affairs in future financial years. 

 
 
Likely developments and expected results of operations 
 
The directors expect the company’s future operations to continue to perform at levels similar to 

previous years. 

 
Environmental regulation 
 
The company is not subject to any particular or significant environmental regulation. 
 
Indemnification and insurance of officers and auditors 

General Practice Registrars Australia Ltd has not during or since the year ended 30 June 2025, 

indemnified or agreed to indemnify an officer or auditor of General Practice Registrars Australia 

Ltd against a liability incurred in the capacity of an officer or auditor. 

 
Auditor’s Independence Declaration 

A copy of the auditor’s independence declaration as required under the Australian Charities and 

Not-for-Profit Act 2012 is set out on page 3. 

This report is made in accordance with a resolution of the directors. 
  

 

 

 
.................................................... 

Mark Grey 
Director 
25 August 2025



LDAssurance 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

LDAssurance Pty Ltd 

Level 6, 330 Collins Street 

Melbourne Victoria 3000 

TELEPHONE +61 3 9988 2090 

www.ldassurance.com.au 

ABN 89 146 147 202

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. 

AUDITOR’S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION 

As auditor for General Practice Registrars Australia for the year ended 30 June 2025, I declare that, 
to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been: 

(i) no contraventions of auditor independence requirements of the Australian Charities and Not-
for-profits Commission Act 2012 in relation to the audit; and

(ii) no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

LDASSURANCE 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

Stephen O’Kane 
Partner 

MELBOURNE 
26th of August 2025 
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Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income 

For the year ended 30 June 2025 

Notes 2025 2024 
$ $ 

Revenue from continuing operations 4 1,370,110 2,035,464 
Interest 115,711 95,832 
Other Income 4 51,874 92,092 

Total Revenue from Continuing Operations 
and Other Income 

1,537,695 2,223,388 

Cost of goods sold on educational books 1,030 7,299 

Employee benefit expense 841,183 1,018,666 
Depreciation and amortisation expense 15,995 13,913 

General administration 65,697 43,395 

IGPRN program expenses - 299,934
Occupancy expenses 39,074 36,860 

GPSN & program expenses 207,766 123,482 

Board expenses 47,370 46,662 
Events and conferences 81,655 80,894 

IT expenses 53,326 61,660 

Consultancies 156,255 140,424 
Insurance 16,054 17,990 
Finance costs 52,712 54,018 

Total Expenditure 1,578,117 1,945,197 

Net profit/(loss) for the year (40,422) 278,191 

Other comprehensive income 
Revaluation of property, plant and equipment - 145,614

Total comprehensive Profit/(Loss) for the year (40,422) 423,805 

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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Statement of Financial Position 

As at 30 June 2025 

Notes 2025 2024 

$ $ 
Current assets 

Cash and cash equivalents   5 3,260,678 3,670,185 
Trade and other receivables 6 119,895 32,373 
Inventories 7 - 1,030 

Total current assets 3,380,573 3,703,588 

Non-current assets 
Property, plant, equipment and website 8 1,189,000 1,200,695 
Intangible Assets 9 7,531 11,831 

Total non-current assets 1,196,531 1,212,526 

Total assets 4,577,104 4,916,114 

Current liabilities 
Trade and other payables 10 46,273 141,890 
Employee benefits 13 88,598 74,620 
Other financial liabilities 12 435,847 506,695 
Borrowings 11 630,000 - 

Total current liabilities 1,200,718 723,205 

Non-current liabilities 
Borrowings 11 - 630,000
Employee benefits 13 22,097 30,710
Other financial liabilities 12 1,884,640 1,889,720 

Total non-current liabilities 1,906,737 2,550,430 

Total liabilities 3,107,455 3,273,635 

Net assets   1,469,649 1,642,479 

Equity   
Asset revaluation reserve 276,525 276,525 
Retained earnings 1,193,124 1,365,954 

Total equity 1,469,649 1,642,479 

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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Statement of Changes in Equity 

For the year ended 30 June 2025 

2025 Retained 
Earnings 

Asset 
Revaluation 

Surplus 

Total 
equity 

 $ $ $ 

Balance at 1 July 2024 1,365,955 276,525 1,642,480 

Net profit/(Loss) for the year  (40,422) - (40,422)

Net Equity change due IGPRN separation (132,409) - (132,409)

Other Comprehensive Income - - - 

Balance at 30 June 2025 1,193,124 276,525 1,469,649 

2024 Retained 
Earnings 

Asset 
Revaluation 

Surplus 

Total 
equity 

 $ $ $ 

Balance at 1 July 2023 1,087,764 130,911 1,218,675 

Net profit/(Loss) for the year  278,191 - 278,191

Other Comprehensive Income - 145,614 145,614

Balance at 30 June 2024 1,365,955 276,525 1,642,479 

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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Statement of Cash Flows 

For the year ended 30 June 2025 

 Notes 2025  2024 

  $  $ 

Cash flows from operating activities     

Receipts from customers (inclusive of GST)  1,407,827  3,498,468 

Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of 
GST) 

  

(1,747,924) 

   

(2,147,500) 

Borrowing costs paid  (52,712)  (50,626) 

Interest received  115,711  95,832 

     

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating 
activities 

19 (277,098)  1,396,174 

     

Cash flows from investing activities     

Receipts from sale of property, plant and 

equipment 

 -  - 

Payments for property, plant and equipment     

Net cash inflow from investing activities  -  - 

     

Cash flow from financing activities     

Separation of IGPRN business unit  (132,409)  - 

     

Net cash outflow from financing activities  (132,409)  - 

     

Net cash inflow/(outflow)  (409,507)  1,396,174 

Cash at the beginning of the year  3,670,185  2,274,011 

     

Cash at the end of the year 5 3,260,678  3,670,185 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended 30 June 2025 

 
The functional and presentation currency of General Practice Registrars Australia is Australian 
dollars. Comparatives are consistent with prior years, unless otherwise stated. 

 
 

1. Basis of Preparation 

In the opinion of those charged with Governance the Company is not a reporting entity since there 
are unlikely to exist users of the financial statements who are not able to command the preparation 
of reports tailored so as to satisfy specifically all their information needs. These special purpose 
financial statements have been prepared to meet the reporting requirements of the Australian 
Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012. 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
requirements of the Australian Accounting Standards and Accounting Interpretations, and the 
disclosure requirements of AASB 101. Presentation of Financial Statements, AASB 107 Statement 
of Cash Flows, AASB 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors and 
AASB 1054 Australian Additional Disclosures. 

The financial statements have been prepared on an accruals basis and are based on historical 
costs modified, where applicable, by the measurement at fair value of selected non-current assets, 
financial assets and financial liabilities. 

Material accounting policy information relating to the preparation of these financial statements are 
presented below and are consistent with prior reporting periods unless otherwise stated. 

 

2.  Material Accounting Policy Information 

(a) Revenue and other income 
 

Revenue from contracts with customers 
 
Revenue is recognised on a basis that reflects the transfer of control of promised goods or 
services to customers at an amount that reflects the consideration the Company expects to 
receive in exchange for those goods or services. 
 
Generally, the timing of the payment for sale of goods and rendering of services corresponds 
closely to the timing of satisfaction of the performance obligations, however where there is a 
difference, it will result in the recognition of a receivable, contract asset or contract liability. 
 
None of the revenue streams of the Company have any significant financing terms as there is 
less than 12 months between receipt of funds and satisfaction of performance obligations. 
 
 

 

 

 



General Practice Registrars Australia  
ABN: 60 108 076 704 

 

9 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended 30 June 2025 

 

Specific revenue streams 

The revenue recognition policies for the principal revenue streams of the Company are: 

Grant Income 

Where grant income arises from an agreement which is enforceable and contains sufficiently 
specific performance obligations then the revenue is recognised when control of each 
performance obligations is satisfied. 

The performance obligations are varied based on the agreement but may include management 
of education events, presentations at symposiums, delivery of advisory services to members 
and provision of products and services to support members. 

Each performance obligation is considered to ensure that the revenue recognition reflects the 
transfer of control and within grant agreements there may be some performance obligations 
where control transfers at a point in time and others which have continuous transfer of control 
over the life of the contract. 

Where control is transferred over time, generally the input methods being either costs or time 
incurred are deemed to be the most appropriate methods to reflect the transfer of benefit. 

Rental Income 

Rental income is recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive 
income in the reporting period in which it is received, over the term of the lease in accordance 
with the lease agreement. 

Educational Sales 

Revenue from the sale of educational materials is recognised at the point in time when the 
customer obtains control of the goods, which is generally at the time of delivery. 

Revenue recognition policy for contracts which are either not enforceable or do not 
have sufficiently specific performance obligation 

The revenue recognition policies for the principal revenue streams of the Company are: 

Grants/ Distribution Income 

Amounts arising from grants in the scope of AASB 1058 are recognised at the assets fair value 
when the asset is received. The Company considers whether there are any related liability or 
equity items associated with the asset which are recognised in accordance with the relevant 
accounting standard. 

Once the assets and liabilities have been recognised then income is recognised for any 
remaining asset value at the time that the asset is received. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended 30 June 2025 

 
 

(b) Income tax 
 
No provision for income tax has been raised as General Practice Registrars Australia Ltd is 
exempt from income tax under Division 50 of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997. 
 

(c) Inventories 
 
Inventories acquired at no cost, or for nominal consideration are valued at the current 
replacement cost as at the date of acquisition, which is the deemed cost.  

 

(d) Property, plant and equipment 

Each class of property, plant and equipment is carried at cost or fair value less, where 
applicable, any accumulated depreciation and impairment. 

Land and buildings 

Land and buildings are measured using the revaluation model. 

Plant and equipment 

Plant and equipment are measured using the cost model. 

Depreciation 

Property, plant and equipment, excluding freehold land, is depreciated on a straight-line basis 
over the asset's useful life to the Company, commencing when the asset is ready for use. 

The estimated useful lives used for each class of depreciable asset are shown below: 

Fixed asset class                                   Useful life 

Buildings                                                  40 years 

Furniture, Fixtures and Fittings                 5 years 

(e) Adoption of new and revised accounting standards 

The Company has adopted all standards which became effective for the first time at 30 June 
2025, the adoption of these standards has not caused any material adjustments to the 
reported financial position, performance or cash flow of the Company or refer to Note for 
details of the changes due to standards adopted. 

3. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments 

Those charged with governance make estimates and judgements during the preparation of 
these financial statements regarding assumptions about current and future events affecting 
transactions and balances. 

These estimates and judgements are based on the best information available at the time of 
preparing the financial statements, however as additional information is known then the actual 
results may differ from the estimates. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended 30 June 2025  

 

The significant estimates and judgements made have been described below. 

Key estimates - revenue recognition - long term contracts 

The Company undertakes long term contracts which span a number of reporting periods. 
Recognition of revenue in relation to these contracts involves estimation of future costs of 
completing the contract and the expected outcome of the contract. The assumptions are based 
on the information available to management at the reporting date, however future changes or 
additional information may mean the expected revenue recognition pattern has to be amended. 

Key estimates - provisions 

As described in the accounting policies, provisions are measured at management’s best 
estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation at the end of the reporting period. 
These estimates are made taking into account a range of possible outcomes and will vary as 
further information is obtained. 

 
4. Other Revenue and Income 

 2025 2024 

 $ $  

Revenue from contracts with customers (AASB 15)   

- Sale of goods 38,298 101,954 

- NTGPE program 290,892 160,492 

- Sponsorship and advertisement 51,645 90,328 

 380,835 352,774 

Revenue recognised on receipt (not enforceable or no sufficiently 

specific performance obligations – AASB 1058) 

  

- Commonwealth government grants- Department of Health 762,363 1,283,300 

- St Vincent’s Echo Program – Department of Addiction Medicine 12,250 - 

- Distribution from MCCC (in liquidation) 214,662 - 

- Distribution from EVGPT (in liquidation) - 399,390 

 989,275 1,682,690 

Total Revenue – Operating 
 

1,370,110 2,035,464 

Other Income   

- Rental Income 47,916 59,803 

- Other Income 3,958 
 

32,289 

 51,874 92,092 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended 30 June 2025  

 
 

5. Cash and Cash Equivalents 

 2025 2024 

 $ $ 

 Cash at bank and in hand 210,678 420,185 

 Short – term deposit 3,050,000 3,250,000 

 3,260,678 3,670,185 

6. Trade and Other Receivables 

 Trade receivables 73,455 23,451 

 Prepayments 46,440 8,922 

 Total current trade and other receivables 119,895 32,373 

 

The carrying value of trade receivables is considered a reasonable approximation of fair value 
due to the short-term nature of the balances. 

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the fair value of each class of 
receivable in the financial statements. 

 
7. Inventories 

 At cost:   

 Finished goods - 1,030 

  - 1,030 

 
8. Property, Plant and Equipment 

 Buildings   

 At fair value 1,200,000 1,200,000 

 Accumulated depreciation (11,000) - 

 Total Buildings 1,189,000 1,200,000 

   

Website   

At Cost 7,031 7,031 

Accumulated depreciation (7,031) (6,336) 

Total website - 695 

Total property, plant and equipment 1,189,000 1,200,695 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025  

 
(a) Movements in carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment 

 
Movement in the carrying amounts for each class of property, plant and equipment 
between the beginning and the end of the current financial year 

 
 

 

 

Building Website Total 

 $ $ $ 

Year ended 30 June 2025    

 

Balance at the beginning of the year 

 

1,200,000 

 

695 

 

1,200,695 

 

Depreciation expense 

 

(11,000) 

 

(695) 

 

(11,695) 

 

Revaluation increase 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

Balance at the end of the year 

 

1,189,000 

 

- 

 

1,189,000 

    

First Valuation Group valued the building at $1,200,000 on 14 March 2024 through an income 
capitalisation approach 

 

 

 

Building Website Total 

 $ $ $ 

Year ended 30 June 2024    

 
Balance at the beginning of the year 

 
1,064,885 

 
3,039 

 
1,067,924 

 
Depreciation expense 

 
(10,500) 

 
(2,344) 

 
(12,844) 

 
Revaluation increase 

 
146,615 

 
- 

 
145,615 

Balance at the end of the year 
 

1,200,000 
 

695 
 

1,200,695 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025 

 
9. Intangible Assets 

 2025 2024 

 $ $ 

Computer Software   

Cost 12,900 12,900 

Accumulated amortisation and impairment (5,369) (1,069) 

Total Intangible assets 7,531 11,831 

 

10. Trade and Other Payables 

Current   

Trade payables 10,753 71,787 

GST payable/(receivable) 507 (448) 

Accrued expenses - unsecured 35,013 70,551 

 46,273 141,890 

 

Trade and other payables are unsecured, non-interest bearing and are normally settled within 30 days. 

The carrying value of trade and other payables is considered a reasonable approximation of fair value due 

to the short-term nature of the balances. 

11. Borrowings 

Current   

Secured liabilities   

Bank loan – secured 630,000 - 

Total current borrowings 630,000 - 

Non - Current   

Secured liabilities   

Bank loan – secured - 630,000 

Total non-current borrowings - 630,000 

 

Loan is provided by the Commonwealth Bank of Australia maturing 27 September 2025. This is variable 

rate interest only loan secured on property located at 517 Flinders Lane, Melbourne VIC 3000. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025  

 

12. Other Financial Liabilities 

 2025 2024 

 $ $ 

Current   

Amounts received in advance 435,847 506,695 

  , 

Non-Current   

Amounts received in advance 1,884,640 1,889,720 

   

In May 2023, GPRA entered into an agreement with Northern Territory General Practice Education 

Limited (NTGPE) to administer and distribute scholarships totalling $1,250,000. There are three 

different scholarships at a cost of approximately $35,000 p.a 

During FY24, additional $1,225,000 was received as second distribution from NTGPE with 

requirement for GPRA to conduct annual conferences in the next 3 years and distribute/ managed 

scholarship up to the next 10 years. 

An additional distribution of $275,000 provided in FY25 to the new scholarship program and 

$40,000 has been allocated for the new scholarship program for the year. 

13. Employee Benefits 

 2025 2024 

 $ $ 

Current liabilities   

Long service leave 22,460 20,008 

Annual leave 66,138 54,612 

 88,598 74,620 

Non-current liabilities   

Long service leave 22,096 30,710 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025 

 

  

14. Members’ Guarantee 
 
The Company is registered with the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 
2012 and is a Company limited by guarantee. If the Company is wound up, the constitution 
states that each member is required to contribute a maximum of $ 10 each towards meeting 
any outstanding obligations of the Company. On 30 June 2025 the number of members was 
20,260 (2024: 18,730). 
 

15. Key Management Personnel Remuneration 
 
The remuneration paid to key management personnel of General Practice Registrars Australia 
during the year is as follows 

 2025 2024 

 $ $ 

Short-term employee benefits 289,495 251,573 

 

16. Auditors’ Remuneration 

 2025 2024 

 $ $ 

Remuneration of the auditor LDAssurance, For:   

- auditing financial statements 10,500 10,500 

 

17. Contingencies 

In the opinion of those charged with governance, the Company did not have any 

contingencies at 30 June 2025 (30 June 2024: None). 

18. Related Parties 
 
(a) The Company's main related parties are as follows: 

 
Key management personnel - refer to Note 15.  
 
Other related parties include close family members of key management personnel and 
entities that are controlled or significantly influenced by those key management personnel 
or their close family members. 
 

(b) Transactions with related parties 
 
Transactions between related parties are on normal commercial terms and conditions no 
more favourable than those available to other parties unless otherwise stated. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025 

 
 
 

19. Cash Flow Information 

      Reconciliation of net income to net cash provided by operating activities: 

 

 2025 2024 

 $ $ 

Profit/(loss) for the year (40,422) 278,191 

Cash flow excluded from profit attributable to operating activities   

Non-cash flows in profit:   

- depreciation  15,995 13,913 

Changes in assets and liabilities   

- (increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables (50,004) 11,743 

- (increase)/decrease in prepayments (37,518) 23,741 

- (increase)/decrease in inventories 1,031 7,298 

- increase/(decrease) in income in advance (75,928) 1,146,415 

- increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables (95,617) (106,862) 

- increase/(decrease) in employee benefits 5,365 21,735 

Cashflows from operations (277,098) 1,396,174 

   

20. Events after the end of the Reporting Period 

No other matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year which 
significantly affected or could significantly affect the operations of the Company, the results of 
those operations or the state of affairs of the Company in future financial years. 

21. Economic Dependency 

The company is dependent upon the ongoing receipt of government grants to ensure the 
continuance of its activities past the immediate future year. As at the date of this report, funding 
has been secured from Department of Health until 31/12/2025.  

The new Five-Year Department of Health Budget 2026-2030 has been submitted in August 
2025 and awaiting for a response in September 2025 on the outcome. 

22.  Net Equity change due to IGPRN separation 

Indigenous General Practice Registrars Network (IGPRN) business unit separated from the 
Company effective 1 July 2024. From that date IGPRN has been operating under different ABN. 
Net equity changed due to IGPRN separation was $132,409. 
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Directors’ Declaration 

30 June 2025 

 

In the directors’ opinion: 

(a) These financial statements and notes set out on pages 9 to 17 satisfy the requirements of 

the Australian Charities and Not-for-Profit Act 2012, including: 

 

● complying with Accounting Standards, the Australian Charities and Not-for-Profit Act 

2012 and other mandatory professional reporting requirements, and 

● giving a true and fair view of the entity’s financial position as at 30 June 2025 and of its 

performance, as represented by the results of its operations, changes in equity and its 

cash flows, for the financial year ended on that date. 

 

(b) There are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts as to 

when they become due and payable. 

Signed in accordance with subsection 60.15(2) of the Australian Charities and Not-for-Profit 

Commission Regulations 2022. 

 

 

………………………………………. 
Mark Grey 
Director 
25 August 2025 



LDAssurance 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

 
LDAssurance Pty Ltd 

Level 6, 330 Collins Street 

Melbourne Victoria 3000 

TELEPHONE +61 3 9988 2090 

www.ldassurance.com.au 

ABN 89 146 147 202 
 

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
TO THE MEMBERS OF GENERAL PRACTICE REGISTRARS AUSTRALIA  
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Report 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the financial report of General Practice Registrars Australia (‘the Company’), which 
comprises the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2025, the statement of profit or loss and 
other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows for 
the year ended, and notes to the financial statements, including material accounting policy 
information, and the responsible persons’ declaration. 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial report of General Practice Registrars Australia has been 
prepared in accordance with Division 60 of the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission 
Act 2012, including: 

i. giving a true and fair view of the Company’s financial position as at 30 June 2025 and of its 
financial performance for the year then ended; and 

ii. complying with Australia Accounting Standards and Division 60 of the Australian Charities 
and Not-for-profits Commission Regulations 2022. 

 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under 
those standards are further described as in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Report section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical 
requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's APES 110 Code of Ethics 
for Professional Accountants (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in 
Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our opinion. 
 
Emphasis of Matter – Basis of Accounting 
 
We draw attention to Note 1 to the financial report, which describes the basis of accounting. The 
financial report has been prepared for the purpose of fulfilling the Company’s financial reporting 
responsibilities under the ACNC Act. As a result, the financial report may not be suitable for another 
purpose. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 
 
Responsibilities of the Board for the Financial Report 
 
The Board is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial report in accordance 
with the Australian Accounting Standards and Division 60 of the Australian Charities and Not-for-
profits Commission Act 2012. The Board’s responsibility also includes such internal control as it 
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view 
and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial report, the Board is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless the Board either intends to liquidate the Company or to 
cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 
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Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material 
if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 
decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial report. 
 
As part of an audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional 
judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to 
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain 
audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of 
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or 
the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board’s use of the going concern basis of accounting 
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to 
events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a 
going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw 
attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial report or, if such 
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit 
evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions 
may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the 
disclosures, and whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and 
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation 

 
We communicate with the Board regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the 
audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we 
identify during our audit. 
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Stephen O’Kane 
Partner 
 
Dated this 26th day of August 2025 
At 330 Collins Street, Melbourne. 




